

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK BERRY, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Petitioner,

v.

WEBLOYALTY.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation; and
MOVIETICKETS.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES R. PATTERSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON H. GODDARD
PATTERSON LAW GROUP, APC
402 W. Broadway, 29th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 398-4760
jim@pattersonlawgroup.com

GENE J. STONEBARGER
STONEBARGER LAW, APC
75 Iron Point Circle
Suite 145
Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 235-7140
gstonebarger@
stonebargerlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Patrick Berry

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
I. THERE ARE CONFLICTS IN THE COURTS OF APPEALS ON THE QUES- TIONS PRESENTED	6
A. The Courts of Appeals Have Reached Conflicting Decisions Regarding Whether Article III Permits Standing for the Loss of Use of Money	6
B. The Courts of Appeals Have Reached Conflicting Decisions Regarding Whether Article III Permits Standing to Sue for a Statutory Violation That Causes No Injury to the Plaintiff.....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS ERRONEOUS.....	9
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE RECURRING ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE THAT WARRANT THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE RESOLUTION	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

Appendix:

Ninth Circuit Memorandum of Decision (April 25, 2013)App. 1

District Court Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (November 16, 2010)App. 4

Ninth Circuit Order Denying Rehearing (May 20, 2013)App. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Donoghue v. Bulldog Investors Gen. P’ship</i> , 696 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	12
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011).....	12
<i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 607 F.3d 453 (7th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	8, 9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Ministry of Defense v. Cubic Defense Sys., Inc.</i> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Preminger v. Peake</i> , 536 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>U.S. v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1693e.....2, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1693m2, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution, Article III.....*passim*
